
MAJCOM INSTALLATION

NAME/RANK & EMAIL address of wing 
leadership appointed to attend school board 
meetings and advocate for the educational 
interests of military children

If applicable, NAME/GRADE & 
EMAIL address of full-time civilian 
School Liaison Officer (SLO)

Number, type (elementary, 
middle/junior high, high 
school) and school district 
affiliation, of any non-
Dodea/DODDS schools 
located on AF installations

ACC BARKSDALE AFB

GS-12 Dennis 
Faulk/dennis.faullk@barksdale.af.mil and Rose 
M. Jourdan, Maj, rose.jourdan@barksdale.af.mil None on base

ACC BEALE AFB Maj Joseph Slavick@beale.af.mil
1 Elem, Wheatland School 
District 

ACC CANNON AFB
Lt Col John 
McLaurin/john.mclaurin@cannon.af.mil None on base 

ACC DAVIS-MONTHAN GS-12 Marie Hanna/marie.hanna@dm.af.mil
1 Elem, Tuscon Unified School 
District 

ACC DYESS AFB
GS-13 Rebecca 
Carson/rebecca.carson@dyess.af.mil None on base 

ACC ELLSWORTH AFB
Maj Rod Cameron  
rod.cameron@ellsworth.af.mil None on base 

ACC HOLLOMAN AFB
Lt Col Deborah Thompson 
deborah.thompson@holloman.af.mil

Full-Time SLO, GS-11 Lesalee 
Arana/lesalee.arana@holloman.af.mi
l

1 Primary. 1 Elem schools, 1 
Middle School, Alamorgordo 
Public School District 

ACC LANGLEY AFB
Full-Time SLO, GS-12 Glendeline 
Lee/glendeline.lee@langley.af.mil

Full-Time SLO, GS-12 Glendeline 
Lee/glendeline.lee@langley.af.mil

1 Elem school on satellite on-
base-housing, York County 
School District 

ACC MINOT AFB Col Glenn Lang/glenn.lang@minot.af.mil
2 Elem, 1 Middle, Minot Public 
Schools

ACC MOODY AFB
Col Leslie Martin leslie.martin@moody.af.mil or 
Ann Lukens 23 MSS/DPF None on base 

ACC MOUNTAIN HOME
Lt Col Peter 
Gardzina/peter.gardzina@mthome.af.mil

1 Elem, 1 Primary  193 School 
District 

ACC NELLIS AFB
GS-13 Susan B. Robinson(Interim) 
susan.robinson@nellis.af.mil

1 Elem, Clark County School 
District

ACC OFFUTT AFB, NE
Donald L. Gleason, Col  
donald.gleason@offutt.af.mil

3 Elementary Schools located 
on AF installation (now 
privatized housing).  Ft Crook, 

ACC SEYMOUR JOHNSON 
Russell K. Walden, Col, 
russell.walden@seymourjohnson.af.mil

GS-12 Robert Freeman  Full-Time 
SLO, 
robert.freeman@semourjohnson.af.

None on base 

ACC SHAW AFB
Lt Col Donald Butler, donald.butler@shaw.af.mil  
& Maj Thomas Kuhn, thomas kuhn@shaw.af.mil None on base 

ACC WHITEMAN AFB
Lt Col John 
Anderson/john.anderson@whiteman.af.mil

1 Elem, Knob Noster R-V111 
School District 
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AETC ALTUS AFB
Col Keith MonCrief, 97 MSG/CC  
keith.moncrief@altus.af.mil

Dr. Steven Brooks, GS-
9  
steven.brooks@altus.af
.mil

1 Elementary School               
Altus Public School District

AETC COLUMBUS AFB
Mr. Laurence Brooks                 
laurence.brooks@columbus.af.mil

Eddie Hodge  
edward.hodge@columb
us.af.mil None

AETC GOODFELLOW

Lt Col Samuel Spooner, 17 MSG/CD  
Samuel.spooner@goodfellow.af.mil; Alternate SLO: 
Anthony Hooks N/A None

AETC KEESLER AFB

Col Rodney Croslen, 81 MSG/CC: 
rodney.croslen@keesler.af.mil;    LTC Paul J. Valenzuela, 
81 MSS/CC, paul.valenzuela@keesler.af.mil

N/A None

AETC LACKLAND AFB
Eric J. Wilbur, Col 37 TRW/CV  
Eric.Wilbur@LACKLAND.AF.MIL                                             N/A

Lackland Independent School 
District (LISD)                               
1 Elementary                                             
1 Middle/Junior High                                   
1 High School

AETC LAUGHLIN

SLO: Col Dan L. Clark, 47 FTW/CV, 
Dan.Clark@laughlin.af.mil     ALSO:  Thomas C. Ballard, 
Major/47MSS/CC@laughlin.af.mil/thomas.ballard@laughli
n.af.mil N/A None

AETC LITTLE ROCK AFB

Col Scott Lockard, 314 MSG/CC - Primary - 
scott.lockard@littlerock.af.mil;Alternate - Lt Col Joe 
Atkins/joseph.atkins@littlerock.af.mil (after 23 Jul, Lt Col 
Lisa Redinger) N/A

(1) Arnold Drive Elementary 
School

AETC LUKE AFB
Lt Col Gary Larberg, 56 MSG/CD   
gary.larberg@luke.af.mil

Stephanie Garnes 
stephanie.garnes@luke
.af.mil

1 elementary school is co-
located with Luke

AETC MAXWELL AFB
 Col Paul H. McGillicuddy, 42 ABW/CC 
paul.mcgillicuddy@maxwell.af.mil

Mr. John W. Kundinger, 
42MSG/CD 
john.kundinger@maxw None
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AETC RANDOLPH AFB
LTC Vincent Feck, 12 MSG/CD, 
Vincent.Feck@randolph.af.mil N/A

Randolph Field Independent 
School District                     1 
Elementary School                      
1 Middle School                             
1 High School                         

AETC SHEPPARD AFB
James E. Gillespie, GS-12, DAF 
James.Gillespie@sheppard.af.mil N/A

Sheppard Elementary Wichita 
Falls Independent School 
District

AETC TYNDALL AFB
Jodie A. Schwartz, GS-12, DAF 
jodie.schwartz@tyndall.af.mil N/A

1 Elementary School; Tyndall 
Elementary; Falls under Bay 
County School District

AETC VANCE AFB
(interim until new MSG/CC addresses this) Lt Col David 
Carroll, 71 MSG/CD  david.carroll@vance.af.mil N/A None
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AFMC BROOKS AFB Partner with Lackland, but have local POC Mr. Don Cosgrove, GS-14 311 MSG/CD N/A

AFMC EDWARDS AFB

Primary:     Col Michael Woolley, 95MSG/CC 
Alternate:   LTC Christopher Oleksa, 95 
MSG/CD

N/A

Bailey Elementary School, 
Branch Elementary School, 
Edwards Middle School, Desert 
High School (Muroc Unified 

AFMC EGLIN AFB

Primary:    Col Dean Clemons, 96 ABW/CV 
Alternate:   Wanda Jones-Heath,  96 ABW/DS     
Alternate: Col Teresa Giorlando, 96 MSG/CC

  

N/A
Oak Hill Elementary School, 
Cherokee Elementary School ( 
Non-Dod; Okaloosa County 
School District

AFMC HANSCOM AFB

Prmary:     Col Thomas J. Schluckebier, 66 
ABW/CC           Alternate:  LTC Gerald J. Parish, 
66 MSG/CD

N/A
Lincoln Public Schools, 
DDESS-contractor (1 
elementary K-3, 1 middle 4-8)  

AFMC HILL AFB
Primary:  Col Gerald J. David, 75 MSG/CC N/A N/A

AFMC KIRTLAND AFB

Primary POC:   1st Lt Eric B. Snyder, 
SDTG/1STS         Liaison:     Vice Wing 
Commander:  Col Mohsen Parhizkar

N/A
Wherry Elementary School, 
Sandia Base (K-5;Non-DoD; 
Albuquerque Public Schools)

AFMC ROBINS AFB
Primary: Col Warren Berry, 78 ABW/CV N/A Robins Elementary (DODEA K-

6)

AFMC TINKER AFB

Primary:    Col Dean Jackson, 72 MSG/CC  
Alternate:  Ms. Alfredia McGill, 72 MSS/DPF N/A

Tinker Elementary (PK-6; Non-
Dod; Midwest City-Del City 

District)

AFMC WRIGHT PATTERSON

Primary:  Col James Strickler, 88 ABW/CV 
Alternate:  Col James Miner, 88 MSG/CC N/A N/A
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AFSOC HURLBURT FIELD 
Kimball, Steven A   Col  16MSG/CD - 
steven.kimball@hurlburt.af.mil N/A N/A
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AMC CHARLESTON AFB
Frank Jones/CoL/MSG/CC/ 
frank.jones@charlestion.af.mil

*Elsa Summers GS-9/ 
437MSS/DPF/elsa.summers-
02@charleston..af.mil

None

AMC DOVER AFB
Vic Sowers/Col/MSG/CC/ 
vic.souers@dover.af.mil

*Susan Holliday/GS-11/436 
MSS/DPF/susan.holliday@dover.af.mil 

2 - Welch Elementary School 
and Dover Air Base Middle 
School; both are Caesar 

AMC FAIRCHILD AFB
Lyle Powell/Col/92 ARW/CV/ 
lyle.powell@fairchild.af.mil

*Melissa Still/GS-9/92 
MSS/DPF/melissa.still@fairchild.af.mil 

1 - Michael Anderson 
Elementary; Medical Lake 
School District

AMC GRAND FORKS AFB
Carla Gammon/Col/319 MSG/CC/ 
carla.gammon@grandforks.af.mil

Charles Marhula/GS-11/319 
MSG/charles.marhula@grandforks.af.mil

2 - Eielson-pre-K to 3rd grade 
and Twining - 4th-8th Grade; 
Grand Forks Public school 

AMC MACDILL AFB
William Francis/Col/6 MSG/CC/ 
william.francis@macdill.af.mil

*Shirley Smith/GS-11/6 
AMW/DPF/shirley.smith@macdill.af.mil

1 - Tinker Elementary School; 
Hillsborough County School 
District

AMC MCCHORD AFB
Todd Goldsmith/GS-11/62 
MSG/CCX/todd.goldsmith@mcchord.af.mil

Todd Goldsmith/GS-11/ 62 
MSG/CCX/todd.goldsmith@mcchord.af.
mil

1- Elementary; Clover Park 
School District

AMC MCCONNELL AFB
Mark White/Col/2 MSG/CC/  
mark.white@mcconnell.af.mil 

*Dennis Chrisco/GS-11/ 
22MSS/DPF/Dennis.Chrisco@mcconnell.
af.mil 

None

AMC MCGUIRE AFB
James Wagner/LtCol/305 MGS/CD 
james.wagner@mcguire.af.mil                           

*Don Divis/GS-13/ 
don.divis@mcguire.af.mil

2 - Elementary; North Hanover 
Township School District

AMC POPE AFB
Yancey Cowen/Maj/43 MSS/CC/ 
yancey.cowen@pope.af.mil

Linton (Andy) Anderson/GS-11/43 
MSS/DPF/andy.anderson-
02@pope.af.mil

Pope Elementary; Cumberland 
County School

AMC SCOTT AFB
Bradley Spacy/Col/375 MSG/CC/ 
bradley.spacey@scott.af.mil

Cynitha Doil/GS-12/375 
MSG/SLO/cynthia.doil@scott.af.mil None

AMC TRAVIS AFB
Scott Hoover/LtCol/60 CES/CC/ scott.hoover-
02@travis.af.mil

Dennis Meyer/GS-11/60 
MSS/DPF/dennis.meyer@travis.af.mil

3 - Elementary Schools; Travis 
Unified School District

*Additional Duty SLO
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AFSPC BUCKLEY AFB
Colonel Bart H. Hedley  
bart.hedley@buckley.af.mil N/A N/A

AFSPC F E WARREN AFB

Primary:  Colonel Ron Jenkins          
ronald.jenkins@warren.af.mil                  
Secondary: Lt. Col Marc D. Piccolo 
marc.piccolo@warren.af.mil

Ms. Mary Brown 
mary.brown@warren.af.mil

N/A

AFSPC LOS ANGELES
Col Nannette Benitez 
nannette.benitez@losangeles.af.mil

Essie Whitworth-Nurse                
essie.whitworth-nurse@losangles.af.mil N/A

AFSPC MALMSTROM AFB
Mark W. Evans, Lt Col
Mark.evans@malmstrom.af.mil N/A N/A

AFSPC PATRICK AFB
Col Mark Bontrager                            
mark.bontrager@patrick.af.mil

Ms.Teri Compton                               
teri.compton@patrick.af.mil N/A

AFSPC PETERSON AFB
Colonel Mark Allen/ mark.allen@peterson.af.mil

N/A N/A

AFSPC SCHRIEVER AFB
Col James C. Hutto; 
james.hutto@schriever.af.mil N/A N/A

AFSPC VANDENBERG AFB Col Stephen M. Tanous  
stephen.tanous@vandenberg.af.mil                    
Col Michael E. Fortney                      
michael.fortney@vandenberg.af.mil      

N/A
2 elementary schools, 1 middle 
school and 1 continuation high 
school, all administered by the 
Lompoc Unified School District.  
There is also a school for 
handicapped youth adjacent to 
one of the elementary schools 
administered by the Santa 
Barbara County Education 
Office.
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PACAF ANDERSEN AFB Col Wilfred Cassidy MSG/CC, 
wilfred.cassidy@andersen.af.mil

Clarissa B. Hautea-Rosario  
clarissa.hautearosar@andersen.af.mil DDESS Guam Schools

PACAF EIELSON AFB LtCol David Martinson  MSG/CD, 
david.martinson@eielson.af.mil N/A

Anderson Elementary, North 
Star Borough School District; 
Crawford Elementary, Ben 
Eielson Jr./Sr. High

PACAF ELMENDORF AFB Col James Harrold  
james.harrold@elmendorf.af.mil

Jena Bienia, 
jena.bienia@elmendorf.af.mil

Anchorage School District; 
Aurora Elementary, Orion 
Elementary, Mt. Spurr 
Elementary

PACAF HICKAM AFB Col Matthew Dorschel 15 MSG/CC 
matthew.dorschel@hickam.af.mil                                                                

Darren Dean/GS-12  
darren.dean@hickam.af.mil (BRAC 
installation)

Hawaii Department of 
Education: Hickam Elementary, 
Mokulele Elementary

PACAF KADENA AB Sharon Gunselman, MSG/CD GS-14 
sharon.gunselman@kadena.af.mil

Vacant and under recruitment  (temp) 
Annette Buford, GS-11 is a reservist who 
has been activated

DoDDS Pacific Schools

PACAF KUNSAN AB No DoDDS Pacific Schools N/A N/A

PACAF MISAWA AB

Col Arnold Holcomb MSG/CC, 
arnold.holcomb@misawa.af.mil,  Lt Col 
Charlene Jefferson MSG/CD, 
charlene.jefferson@misawa.af.mil

Rebecca Duncan GS 9/11, 
rebecca.duncan@misawa.af.mil DoDDS Pacific Schools

PACAF OSAN AB

Brig Gen Joseph Reynes 51 FW/CC, 
joseph.reynes@osan.af.mil                   Margaret 
Roberts MSG/CD GS-14  
margaret.roberts@osan.af.mil

Margaret Roberts MSG/CD GS-14 
(included in her duties) 
margaret.roberts@osan.af.mil

DoDDS Pacific Schools

PACAF YOKOTA AB LtCol Ronald Cournyer MSG/CD, 
ronald.cournyer@yokota.af.mil

Shirley Rogers GS-11, 
shirley.rogers@yokota.af.mil DoDDS Pacific Schools

AF/A1 Engagement in Family Member Education and Quality of Life Issues

COMMENTS:  Although stateside installations have Independent School District (ISD) schools on base, many schools serving military connected students 
are located just outside military installations.  These elementary, middle, and high schools can serve up to 95% of a military-connected student population.  
Many other families living in off-base school communities can comprise a significant percentage of a schools population.  In Hawaii and Alaska, we take 
these students into consideration when developing programs and services. 

In our overseas locations, DoDDS Pacific/DDESS Guam has command representation on the SAC, IAC, DAC, and ultimately the DEC.

On Oahu, a unique joint service/Hawaii Department of Education (DOE) partnership exists called the Joint Venture Education Forum (JVEF).  The Hickam 
AFB MSG/CC and the PACAF A1 sit as board members of this group, which is co-chaired by the Hawaii DOE Superintendent and the PACOM J1.
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Pacific Air Forces
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Comm: (808) 449-8881
Cell:  (808) 386-1283
Fax DSN: 315-449-5518
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2 Elementary Schools: Pine 
Valley and Douglass Valley and 
1 High School: Academy High 
School.  All three schools are in 
District 20

USAFA Air Force Academy Mr. Al Hollandal.holland@usafa.af.mil

USAFA Air Force Academy Colonel Alan Klaytonalan.klayton@usafa.mil
This is USAFA Rep to District 
20

AF/A1 Engagement in Family Member Education and Quality of Life Issues



MAJCOM INSTALLATION

NAME/RANK & EMAIL address of wing 
leadership appointed to attend school board 
meetings and advocate for the educational 
interests of military children

If applicable, NAME/GRADE & EMAIL 
address of full-time civilian School 
Liaison Officer (SLO)

Number, type (elementary, 
middle/junior high, high 
school) and school district 
affiliation, of any non-
Dodea/DODDS schools 
located on AF installations

USAFE ALCONBURY
Robert Steele, Col, 
robert.steele@alconbury.af.mil

Cristela Carrizales-Grimes,GS 09, 
cristela.grimes@alconbury.af.mil 1 ES, 1 HS; Isles 

USAFE ANKARA
Ivan Murray, Lt Col, murrayi@odc-
t.ankara.af.mil

Stephanie Dempsey, GS 09 (part-
time), dempseys@odc-
t.ankara.af.mil 1 ES, 1 HS; Mediterranean 

USAFE AVIANO ABS Craig J. Hess, Lt Col, craig.hess@aviano.af.mil
Michelle Gardner, GS 09, 
michelle.gardner@aviano.af.mil

1 ES, 1 MS, 1 HS; 
Mediterranean 

USAFE CROUGHTON
John J. Jordan, Col, 
john.jordan@croughton.af.mil

Tonya Eckles, YA 02, 
tonya.eckles@croughton.af.mil 

1 ES, Isles, Non-DoD Schools 
Program (NDSP)

USAFE GEILENKIRCHEN
Gregory L. Hebert, Lt Col   
gregory.hebert@geilenkirchen.af.mil

Cris Weisbecker, GS 09 (part-time), 
cristine.weisbecker@geilenkirchen.af
.mil 1 ES; Kaiserslautern

USAFE INCIRLIK ABS
Jeffrey A. Hanson, Col, 
jeffrey.hanson@incirlik.af.mil

Pamela Chatham, YA 02, 
pamela.chatham@incirlik.af.mil

1 unit school (K-12); 
Mediterranean 

USAFE KAISERSLAUTERN
Francis M. Brown, Col, 
francis.brown@ramstein.af.mil

William Koch, YA/0301/02, 
william.koch @ramstein.af.mil

3 ES, 2 MS, 1 HS; 
Kaiserslautern

USAFE KLEINE-BROGEL

Fred Hankerson, Lt Col, 
fred.hankerson@kleinebrogel.spangdahlem.af.
mil

Cherylann Robinson,GS 09 (part-
time), 
cherylann.robinson@kleinebrogel.sp
angdahlem.af.mil 1 ES; Isles

USAFE LAJES FLD Mark L. Davis, Col, Mark.Davis@lajes.af.mil
Yolanda Castro, YA - 02, 
yolanda.castro@lajes.af.mil 1 unit school (K-12); Isles

USAFE LAKENHEATH RAF
John G. Clarke, Col,  
john.clarke@lakenheath.af.mil

Ninetta Brown, GS 11, 
ninetta.brown@lakenheath.af.mil 3 ES, 1 MS, 1 HS; Isles

USAFE MENWITH HILL
Sandra R. Bignell, Col, 
sandra.bignell@menwithhill.af.mil

Jim Mogan, YA-0301-02 (part-
time), 
james.mogan@menwithhill.af.mil 1 unit school (K-12) Isles 

USAFE MORON Guy Smith, CMSgt, guy.smith@moron.af.mil VACANT (contract position)

1 ES, 1 MS; Mediterranean, 
Non-DoD Schools Program 
(NDSP)

USAFE RAMSTEIN
Philip R. Andrews Col, 
philip.andrews@ramstein.af.mil, 

John Bohannon, GS 11, 
john.bohannon@ramstein.af.mil

1 E/MS, 1 ES, 1 IS, 1MS, 1 
HS; Kaiserslautern
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USAFE SPANGDAHLEM
Rex Adee, Lt Col, 
rex.adee@spangdahlem.af.mil

Audrey Burkel, GS 09, 
audrey.burkel@spangdahlem.af.mil

2 ES, 2 MS, 1 HS; 
Kaiserslautern

USAFE VOLKEL
Joseph Dennis, Lt Col, 
joseph.dennis@volkel.spangdahlem.af.mil

Rachelle Steinbeck, GS 09 (part-
time), 
rachelle.steinbeck@spangdahlem.af.
mil

Non-DoD Schools Program 
(NDSP)

USAFE FAIRFORD Joseph C. Dill, Col, joseph.dill@fairford.af.mil
im Jenkins, 
timothy.jenkins@fairford.af.mil 

Non-DoD Schools Program 
(NDSP)
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AFDW BOLLING AFB
Col John M. Pletcher (11MSG/CC)           
john.pletcher@bolling.af.mil N/A N/A

AFDW ANDREWS  AFB

Col Jennifer Hesterman (316 WG/CV), 
jennifer.hesterman@andrews.af.mil (effec. 22 
Jun 06)

Cynthia Nunes-Taijeron GS-12 
cynthia.nunes-taijeron@andrews.af.mil                                 

N/A

AF/A1 Engagement in Family Member Education and Quality of Life Issues


	page1
	page2
	page3
	page4
	page5
	page6
	page7
	page8
	page9
	page10

